for three (3) years; Two (2) Planning Board members for three (3) years; Two (2) Zoning Board of 
Adjustment members for three (3) years. 

Yes  No 

Article 02 By Petition: The HUB 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Million Nine Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($15,900,000) (gross budget) for the design, permitting, construction, and 
equipping of a new community center known as “The HUB” (the “Project”); to authorize 
$15,900,000 of such sum to be raised through the issuance of bonds or notes in accordance with 
the Municipal Finance Act (RSA Ch.

[...]

and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for and accept 
any federal, state, or private funds that may become available in respect to the Project to reduce 
the amount that must be bonded or to pay debt service on such bonds or notes; and further to 
raise and appropriate a sum of Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($397,500) for the debt service payment required in the upcoming fiscal year.  3/5 ballot vote 
required. 

(Not Recommended by Selectmen – 3 Yes – 2 No)  
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 3 Yes – 2 No) 

Total Votes (990):  444 Yes to 546 No

[...]

(Not Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No)  
(Not Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 5 Yes – 0 No)  

Total Votes (890):  426 Yes to 464 No 

Yes X No 

Article 04 By Petition Six (6) Full-Time Fire Fighters-EMS 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred Twenty Five 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($825,500) from taxation for the purpose of directing the 
Selectmen to hire, train, properly equip and maintain six (6) Full-Time Fire Fighters-EMS providers 
to add to the two (2) current Full-Time Fire Fighters-EMS providers and further to provide two Fire

[...]

Article amended to $391,000 and from six (6) full-time to three (3) full-time. 

X Yes  No 

Article 05 Town Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, subject to all changes made at this meeting, 
the sum of Ten Million Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars ($10,067,658) to pay 
the expenses of General Government, Public Safety, Public Works (including Highways, 
Cemeteries, Buildings and Grounds, and Transfer Station), Human Services, Culture and 
Recreation, and Land Use Services.  

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee – 5 Yes – 0 No) 

X Yes  No 

Article 06 Town Library Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Forty-Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($646,360) to pay the expense of operating the Public Library. 

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 4 Yes – 1 No) 

X Yes  No 

Article 07 Road Improvements 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000) for road improvements as part of the towns program of Road 
Improvements. 

REHABILITATE/RECONSTRUCT $500,000 
PAVEMENT PRESERVATION $750,000 
TOTAL $1,250,000 

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 5 Yes – 0 No)